Any Athlete who does not abide by these Regulations and by those contained in 

the “Internal FIBA Regulations” will be subject to the following penalties: 
a) warning; 
b) fine commensurate with the seriousness of the fact, from a minimum of 

1,000.00 (one thousand/00) Euros to a maximum of 15,000.00 (fifteen 
thousand/00) Euros; 

c) disciplinary suspension from sports activities up to 12 months. 

Art. 17 

1. Any Team that does not abide by these Regulations and by those contained in 

the “Internal FIBA Regulations” will be subject to the following penalties: 
a) fine commensurate with the seriousness of the fact, from a minimum of 

5,000.00 (five thousand/00) Euros to a maximum of 15,000.00 (fifteen 
thousand/00) Euros; 

b) prohibition to enroll Athletes for a minimum period of one month to a 
maximum period of 6 months; 

c) abrogated. 
Any transaction conducted by the Team that infringes the provisions of Article 
13.6 of these Regulations will be not be considered valid by FIP and will be